RESOLUTION No. 07 - 86

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH SPECIALTY VEHICLES INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF A TROLLEY FOR THE DORAL CIRCULATOR PILOT PROGRAM; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH LIMOUSINES OF SOUTH FLORIDA FOR THE PROVISION OF OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE FOR THE DORAL CIRCULATOR; PROVIDING THAT THE TOTAL COST OF THESE SERVICES IS NOT TO EXCEED \$225,000; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral City Council authorized a Doral Circulator Pilot Program to provide alternate transportation options to its residential and business communities to lessen the impact on traffic congestion within the City; and

WHEREAS, Staff has reviewed a trolley lease agreement for a 12-month period with Specialty Vehicles, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Staff has reviewed a contract for operation and maintenance of the Doral Circulator with Limousines of South Florida currently utilized by the Downtown Fort Lauderdale Transportation Management Association; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully recommends that the Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into a 12-month lease agreement with Specialty Vehicles, Inc., for the provision of a trolley for the Doral Circulator Pilot Program; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into the terms and conditions of the existing agreement between Limousines of South Florida and the Downtown Fort Lauderdale Transportation Management as it has been previously competitively bid by this public agency;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby authorizes the

City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Specialty Vehicles Inc. for

the provision of a trolley for the Doral Circulator pilot program.

Section 2. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby authorizes the

City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with Limousines of South

Florida for the provision of operation and maintenance services for the Doral Circulator

under the terms and conditions of the existing agreement with the Downtown Fort

Lauderdale Transportation Management Association.

Section 3. The total cost of the two service agreements is not to exceed

\$225,000.00.

Section 4. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

[Section left blank intentionally]

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilman Van Name who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman DiPietro and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilman Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Robert Van Name	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14th day of November 2007.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JOHN HEARN, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY